

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

Chapter 36

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Disposal of Northern Maine Sanatorium.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, operation of the Northern Maine Sanatorium was discontinued in 1961 and no state agency has indicated a need or use for the real estate or appurtenances; and

Whereas, maintenance of the real estate and appurtenances on a stand-by basis is costing the State approximately \$31,000 annually; and

Whereas, in order to save this amount of money and to dispose of the property as advantageously as possible, the following legislation is vitally necessary to proceed with the disposal of the property as soon as possible; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Director of Bureau of Public Improvements authorized to dispose of Northern Maine Sanatorium. Resolved: That the Director of the Bureau of Public Improvements is authorized to dispose of the interest of the State in and to the real estate and appurtenances comprising Northern Maine Sanatorium. Such disposal shall be made under terms and conditions deemed by the Governor and Council to be in the best interests of the State.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 8, 1967

Chapter 37

RESOLVE, Extending Time for Ramp and Docking Facilities at Long Island Plantation.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 102nd Legislature by chapter 59 of the resolves of 1965 appropriated \$15,000 for ramp and docking facilities at Long Island Plantation provided an additional \$15,000 was available from the plantation; and

Whereas, in order to provide additional time to permit the plantation to raise the necessary funds, the following legislation is vitally necessary to prevent undue hardship on the plantation as to its transportation problems; and

FISHING ON MOOSE RIVER

CHAP. 40

1336

RESOLVES, 1967

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Resolves, 1965, c. 59, amended. **Resolved**: That chapter 59 of the resolves of 1965 is amended by adding at the end, a new paragraph, as follows:

This resolve shall remain effective until September 3, 1969.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 17, 1967

Chapter 38

RESOLVE, Permitting Thomas D. Smith of Ellsworth to Take Examination for the Practice of Pharmacy.

Thomas D. Smith permitted to take examination. Resolved: That the Board of Commissioners of the Profession of Pharmacy is authorized and directed to permit Thomas D. Smith of Ellsworth to take the examination for the practice of pharmacy, notwithstanding any requirements necessary under the Revised Statutes, Title 32, chapter 41.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 39

RESOLVE, Proposing Study of Feasibility of Making the Kennebec Arsenal an Historic Site.

Feasibility of making the Kennebec Arsenal an historic site. Resolved: That in recognition of the historic importance of the Kennebec Arsenal, in Augusta, the State Park and Recreation Commission is directed to study the feasibility of making and designating the Kennebec Arsenal an historic site.

Effective October 7, 1967

Chapter 40

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing on Part of Moose River, Somerset County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary for the conservation of fish for both the inhabitants of Maine and our tourists; and